
        Development Committee 
 
 
Please contact: Linda Yarham 
Please email: linda.yarham@north-norfolk.gov.uk Direct Dial: 01263 516019 
TO REGISTER TO SPEAK PLEASE CALL 01263 516150 
 
7 August 2019 
 
A meeting of the Development Committee will be held in the Council Chamber - Council Offices, 
Holt Road, Cromer, NR27 9EN on Thursday, 15 August 2019 at 9.30 am. 
 
Coffee will be available for Members at 9.00am and 11.00am when there will be a short break in the 
meeting.  A break of at least 30 minutes will be taken at 1.00pm if the meeting is still in session. 
 
Any site inspections will take place on 5 September 2019. 
 

PUBLIC SPEAKING – TELEPHONE REGISTRATION REQUIRED  
Members of the public who wish to speak on applications are required to register by 9 am on Tuesday 
13 August 2019 by telephoning Customer Services on 01263 516150.   Please read the information 
on the procedure for public speaking on our website here or request a copy of “Have Your Say” from 
Customer Services. 
 
Anyone may take photographs, film or audio-record the proceedings and report on the meeting. You 
must inform the Chairman if you wish to do so and must not disrupt the meeting.  If you are a member of 
the public and you wish to speak, please be aware that you may be filmed or photographed. 

 
 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Mrs P Grove-Jones, Mr P Heinrich, Mr D Baker, Mr A Brown, Mr P Fisher, Mrs A Fitch-Tillett, 
Mrs W Fredericks, Mr R Kershaw, Mr N Lloyd, Mr G Mancini-Boyle, Mr N Pearce, Dr C Stockton, 
Mr A Varley and Mr A Yiasimi 
 
Substitutes: Mr T Adams, Dr P Butikofer, Mrs S Bütikofer, Mr N Housden, Mr J Punchard, Mr J Rest, 
Mrs E Spagnola, Mr J Toye and Ms K Ward 
 
All other Members of the Council for information. 
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public 

 

If you have any special requirements in order 
to attend this meeting, please let us know in advance 

If you would like any document in large print, audio
[...]
 A 
MAXIMUM OF 63 UNITS OF TENTS-ONLY CAMPING WITH 
ASSOCIATED ELECTRIC HOOK-UP POINTS.  CHANGE OF USE OF 
PART OF THE EXISTING CAMPSITE TO CREATE A WILDFLOWER 
MEADOW. USE OF PART OF THE EXISTING AGRICULTURAL FIELD 

(Pages 1 - 18) 
 



FOR WILDFLOWER MEADOW. ERECTION OF 6 CAMPING PODS.  
RETROSPECTIVE ERECTION OF CAMP SITE RECEPTION/SHOP 
BUILDING, SHOWER AND WASH-UP BLOCK, TWO TOILET BLOCKS, 
UTILITY BLOCK AND CHILDREN'S PLAY AREA. [RE-
CONSULTATION: AMENDED LAYOUT PLAN AND REVISED 
DESCRIPTION]; BACONSTHORPE MEADOWS CAMPSITE AT, PITT 
FARM, THE STREET, BACONSTHORPE, HOLT, NR25 6LF FOR A V 
YOUNGS FARMS LIMITED 
 

8.   EAST BECKHAM - PF/19/1009 - VARIATION OF CONDITION 3 OF 
PLANNING PERMISSION PF/15/1486 (A VARIATION OF PF/13/0772 
FOR INSTALLATION OF A 10.15MW SOLAR DEVELOPMENT) TO 
EXTEND THE MAXIMUM OPERATIONAL LIFETIME OF THE SOLAR 
FARM FROM 25 YEARS TO 40 YEARS; SOLAR FARM, CHURCH 
ROAD, WEST BECKHAM, HOLT, NR25 6NX FOR HALL SOLAR LTD 
 

(Pages 19 - 26) 
 

9.   RAYNHAM - PF/19/0893 - VARIATION OF CONDITION 4 OF 
APPLICATION REF: PF/13/1166 (INSTALLATION OF 49.9MW SOLAR 
FARM WITH PLANT HOUSING AND PERIMETER FENCE) TO 
EXTEND THE OPERATIONAL LIFETIME OF THE DEVELOPMENT 
FROM A MAXIMUM OF 30 YEARS TO 40 YEARS.; SOLAR FARM, 
BLENHEIM WAY, WEST RAYNHAM, FAKENHAM, NR21 7PL FOR 
WEST RAYNHAM SOLAR LIMITED 
 

(Pages 27 - 36) 
 

10.   TRIMINGHAM - PF/18/2051 - INSTALLATION OF 56 STATIC HOLIDAY 
LODGE BASES, WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, SERVICES, 
VERANDA, CAR PARKING SPACES AND LANDSCAPING  
[RECONSULTATION - AMENDED DESCRIPTION AND ADDITIONAL 
INFORMATION 10/06/2019]; WOODLAND HOLIDAY PARK, CROMER 
ROAD, TRIMINGHAM, NORWICH, NR11 8QJ FOR WOODLAND 
HOLIDAY PARK 
 

(Pages 37 - 66) 
 

11.   FAKENHAM - PF/19/0729 - DETACHED CARTSHED AND STORE TO 
FRONT OF PROPERTY; 21 JUBILEE AVENUE, FAKENHAM, NR21 
8DG FOR MR & MRS ANTHONY 
 

(Pages 67 - 70) 
 

12.   FAKENHAM - PF/19/0787 - ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY REAR 
EXTENSION; 151 HOLT ROAD, FAKENHAM, NR21 8JF FOR MR 
PUNCHARD 
 

(Pages 71 - 72) 
 

13.   LITTLE SNORING - PF/19/0404 - ERECTION OF SINGLE-STOREY 
DETACHED DWELLING; 3 PANTILE COTTAGES, KETTLESTONE 
ROAD, LITTLE SNORING, FAKENHAM, NR21 0JQ FOR MR R G 
DEARY 
 

(Pages 73 - 76) 
 

14.   APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR A SITE INSPECTION 
 

(Pages 77 - 78) 
 

15.   APPEALS SECTION 
 

(Pages 79 - 80) 
 

 (a) New Appeals 
(b) Inquiries and Hearings – Progress 
(c) Written Representations Appeals – In Hand 
(d) Appeal Decisions – Results and Summaries 
(e) Court Cases – Progress and Results 
 

 



16.   ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE 
CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 4 
ABOVE 
 

 
 

17.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 
 

 To pass the following resolution, if necessary:-  
  
 “That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the 
Act.” 
 

 

PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 
18.   ANY OTHER URGENT EXEMPT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF 

THE CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 
4 ABOVE 
 

 
 

19.   TO CONSIDER ANY EXEMPT MATTERS ARISING FROM 
CONSIDERATION OF THE PUBLIC BUSINESS OF THE AGENDA 
 

 
 



BACONSTHORPE - PF/18/1921 - Proposed change of use of land from agricultural 
to tent-only campsite for a maximum of 63 units of tents-only camping with 
associated electric hook-up points.  Change of use of part of the existing 
campsite to create a wildflower meadow. Use of part of the existing agricultural 
field for wildflower meadow. Erection of 6 camping pods.  Retrospective erection 
of camp site reception/shop building, shower and wash-up block, two toilet 
blocks, utility block and children's play area. [Re-consultation: Amended Layout 
Plan and Revised Description]; Baconsthorpe Meadows Campsite At, Pitt Farm, 
The Street, Baconsthorpe, Holt, 
[...]
nted 
 12. No obstruction of the vehicular access  
 13. Any additional external lighting to be agreed in advance 
 14. Full details or any mechanical extractor system install to be agreed in 

advance 
 15. Details of refuse disposal to be submitted prior to the commencement of 

the development 
 16. External materials of the Camping Pods to be agreed 
 17. Remove the stones from the access road 
 18. Public Right of Way must stay open and clear of vegetation and no 

planting within 1 metre of these accesses.  
 
 and any other conditions considered necessary by the Head of Planning. 
  

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST BECKHAM - PF/19/1009 - Variation of condition 3 of planning permission 
PF/15/1486 (a variation of PF/13/0772 for Installation of a 10.15mw solar 
development) to extend the maximum operational lifetime of the solar farm from 
25 years to 40 years; Solar Farm, Church Road, West Beckham, Holt, NR25 6NX 
for Hall Solar Ltd 

 
Major Development 
- Target Date: 18 September 2019 
Case Officer: Mr G Lyon 
Full Planning Permission  
 
 
CONSTRAINTS 
Countryside 
Landscape Character Type: Tributary Farmland (TF1)  
SFRA - Detailed River Network 
SFRA - Risk of Flooding from Surface Water + CC 
Public Right of Way 
EA Risk of Flooding from Surface Water 1 in 100 
EA Risk of Flooding from Surface Water 1 in 1000 
 
Adjacent site: 
Mineral & Waste ALLOCATED Sites 
Mineral Waste and Wastewater Safeguard Sites 
Mineral Safeguard Area 
 
East Beckham Hall (Grade II Listed) 
 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
   
PF/13/0772   PF   
land at Hall Farm, East Beckham 
Installation of a 10.15mw solar development 
Approved  23/09/2013     
 
NMA1/13/0772   NMA   
Land at Hall Farm, East Beckham 
Non material amendment request to permit revisions to alignment of access tracks, positions 
and appearance of electricity infrastructure, panel arrangement, security fence design and 
change of capacity of solar farm 
Approved  16/12/2013     
 
PF/1
[...]
ts. The proposal will not result in any significant adverse incremental 
impacts to residential amenity, highway safety or unacceptable impacts to wider landscape 
character. Whilst harm to the setting of the Very Heavy Bomber Control Tower will continue 
for a longer period of time, the applicant has indicated a willingness to provide additional 
financial contributions to be used towards heritage assets at the former RAF West Raynham 
site which provide additional public benefits that weigh in favour of the proposal. Subject to 
demonstration by the applicant that the approved Landscape and Ecological Management 
Plan (LEMP) for the site is meeting its stated aims or through the imposition of a planning 
condition to secure further biodiversity improvements on site through an updated LEMP with 
an additional monitoring period, the proposal would accord with Development Plan policy.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Delegated Authority to the Head of Planning to approve the proposal subject to:  
 

 the completion of a S106 Obligation or Unilateral Undertaking to secure an 
additional £13,000 heritage contribution to be used for the purposes set out above,  

 subject to demonstration by the applicant that the approved Landscape and 
Ecological Management Plan (LEMP) for the site is meeting its stated aims or, in the 

Page 35



event this is not possible within a reasonable timeframe, to include the imposition 
of a planning condition to secure further biodiversity improvements on site through 
an updated LEMP with an additional monitoring period and  

 subject to imposition of the following condition topics: 
 

1. 40 year permission till 30 March 2055 
1. In accordance with approved plans 
2. Replacement planting if failed within 10 years of planting; 
3. No external lighting; 
4. No transformer installed on site to be audible above background noise levels 

beyond the boundaries of the site 
 
and any other conditions considered necessary by the Head of Planning. 


[...]
torey detached dwellings and 

use of existing access; The Grove, Cromer Road, Holt for Mr Storey 
APPEAL DECISION:- APPEAL ALLOWED  

 
 HOVETON - PF/18/1848 - Single storey extension to side/rear and replacement 

roof to allow for accommodation with the roof space; Flamingo Cottage, 15 
Church Road, Hoveton, Norwich, NR12 8UG for NGS Civil Engineer & 
Technician Services 
APPEAL DECISION:- APPEAL DISMISSED  

 
 POTTER HEIGHAM - PO/18/1402 - Erection of detached bungalow and garage - 

outline (details of appearance reserved); White Gables, Dove House Lane, 
Potter Heigham, Great Yarmouth, NR29 5LJ for Mrs Elam 
APPEAL DECISION:- APPEAL DISMISSED  

 
Summaries of the above decisions will be reported to the next meeting. 

 
(e) COURT CASES - PROGRESS AND RESULTS 

 
No change from previous report. 

Page 80


	Agenda
	7 BACONSTHORPE - PF/18/1921 - Proposed change of use of land from agricultural to tent-only campsite for a maximum of 63 units of tents-only camping with associated electric hook-up points.  Change of use of part of the existing campsite to create a wildflower meadow. Use of part of the existing agricultural field for wildflower meadow. Erection of 6 camping pods.  Retrospective erection of camp site reception/shop building, shower and wash-up block, two toilet blocks, utility block and children's play area. [Re-consultation: Amended Layout Plan and Revised Description]; Baconsthorpe Meadows Campsite At, Pitt Farm, The Street, Baconsthorpe, Holt, NR25 6LF for A V Youngs Farms Limited
	8 EAST BECKHAM - PF/19/1009 - Variation of condition 3 of planning permission PF/15/1486 (a variation of PF/13/0772 for Installation of a 10.15mw solar development) to extend the maximum operational lifetime of the solar farm from 25 years to 40 years; Solar Farm, Church Road, West Beckham, Holt, NR25 6NX for Hall Solar Ltd
	9 RAYNHAM - PF/19/0893 - Variation of Condition 4 of application ref: PF/13/1166 (Installation of 49.9MW solar farm with plant housing and perimeter fence) to extend the operational lifetime of the development from a maximum of 30 years to 40 years.; Solar Farm, Blenheim Way, West Raynham, FAKENHAM, NR21 7PL for West Raynham Solar Limited
	10 TRIMINGHAM - PF/18/2051 - Installation of 56 static holiday lodge bases, with associated access, services, veranda, car parking spaces and landscaping <br/>[Reconsultation - Amended Description and Additional Information 10/06/2019]; Woodland Holiday Park, Cromer Road, Trimingham, Norwich, NR11 8QJ for Woodland Holiday Park<br/>
	Appendix A Trimingham

	11 FAKENHAM - PF/19/0729 - Detached cartshed and store to front of property; 21 Jubilee Avenue, Fakenham, NR21 8DG for Mr & Mrs Anthony
	12 FAKENHAM - PF/19/0787 - Erection of single storey rear extension; 151 Holt Road, Fakenham, NR21 8JF for Mr Punchard
	13 LITTLE SNORING - PF/19/0404 - Erection of single-storey detached dwelling; 3 Pantile Cottages, Kettlestone Road, Little Snoring, Fakenham, NR21 0JQ for Mr R G Deary
	14 APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR A SITE INSPECTION
	15 APPEALS SECTION





Minutes of the meeting


THURSDAY, 15 AUGUST 2019 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Development Committee held in the Council Chamber - 
Council Offices, Holt Road, Cromer, NR27 9EN at 9.30 am when there were present: 
 

Councillors 
 

Mrs P Grove-Jones (Chairman) 
Mr P Heinrich (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Mr D Baker Mr A Brown 
Mr P Fisher Mrs A Fitch-Tillett 
Mrs W Fredericks Mr R Kershaw 
Mr N Lloyd Mr G Mancini-Boyle 
Mr N Pearce Dr C Stockton 
Mr A Varley  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Officers 
 

Rowson, Head of Planning 
Mr N Doran, Principal Lawyer 

Mr G Lyon, Major Projects Manager 
Mrs S Ashurst, Development Manager 

Westlake 
Ms C Dodden 

Mr B Fraga da Costa 
Witton, Landscape Officer 

Mortimer 
L Yarham, Democratic Services & Governance Officer (Regulatory) 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 
 
26 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DETAILS OF ANY SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBER(S) 
 

 None 
 

27 MINUTES 
 

 The minutes of meetings of the Committee held on 11 April 2019 and 18 July 2019 
were approved as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 

28 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 None. 
 

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 



 
 Minute Councillor: Interest 

35 Mr J Punchard 
(attending as local 
Member for minute 34) 

Pecuniary interest – applicant 

 

30 BACONSTHORPE - PF/18/1921 - PROPOSED CHANGE OF USE OF LAND 
FROM AGRICULTURAL TO TENT-ONLY CAMPSITE FOR A MAXIMUM OF 63 
UNITS OF TENTS-ONLY CAMPING WITH ASSOCIATED ELECTRIC HOOK-UP 
POINTS.  CHANGE OF USE OF PART OF THE EXISTING CAMPSITE TO 
CREATE A WILDFLOWER MEADOW. USE OF PART OF THE EXISTING 
AGRICULTURAL FIELD FOR WILDFLOWER MEADOW. ERECTION OF 6 
CAMPING PODS.  RETROSPECTIVE ERECTION OF CAMP SITE 
RECEPTION/SHOP BUILDING, SHOWER AND WASH-UP BLOCK, TWO TOILET 
BLOCKS, UTILITY BLOCK AND CHILDREN'S PLAY AREA. [RE-
CONSULTATION: AMENDED LAYOUT PLAN AND REVISED DESCRIPTION]; 
BACONSTHORPE MEADOWS CAMPSITE AT, PITT FARM, THE STREET, 
BACONSTHORPE, HOLT, NR25 6LF FOR A V YOUNGS FARMS LIMITED 
 

 The Committee considered item 7 of the agenda. 
 
Public Speakers 
 
Objecting: Peter Cope, Valerie Purkiss, Sally Peel and Ben Dowman 
Supporting: Nick Moyes 
 
The Senior Planning Officer (Major Projects) presented the report.  He 
reported that two additional letters of representation had been received 
reiterating concerns previously raised by members of the public.   He displayed 
plans and photographs of the site and surrounding area, and a map showing 
the location of nearby residential dwellings.   He recommended approval 
subject to conditions.  For clarification, he confirmed that the overall maximum 
number of people staying on the site would be 264, and that the applicant had 
requested 23 pitches in the western field and 40 in the eastern field. 
 
Councillor P Bütikofer, the local Member, supported this application.  He 
considered that by allowing two areas of wildflower meadow the proposal 
would not have a detrimental effect on the character of the area.  He 
considered that it was important to note that Environmental Health had no 
recorded complaints in relation to the existing use of the site prior to the 
application, and that the proposed conditions would address the concerns 
which had been raised.  He considered that the proposed extension was 
modest and would strengthen the tourist offer in that part of the District. 
 
Councillor Dr C Stockton referred to the history of the site in terms of 
complying with conditions.  He requested that the conditions should be 
unambiguous and that the applicant should be told that they would be 
enforced.  On this basis, he proposed approval of this application as 
recommended. 
 
Councillor P Heinrich requested that the meaning of “tents only” should be 
clearly defined and there should be no folding campers, caravans or motor 
homes on the site.  He seconded the proposal. 
 
The Head of Planning confirmed that an informative note could be added to 
expand on condition 3. 



 
Councillor N Lloyd asked for assurances that the conditions would be met.  He 
requested that a requirement for recycling be added to condition 15. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer explained that submission of details in respect of 
recycling would need to be agreed in advance of permission being granted.  
The condition would not be discharged unless it had been properly addressed.  
He stated that the Enforcement Team had not been notified of any particular 
breaches in the past but the application had highlighted problems.  Any 
complaints would be investigated. 
 
The Major Projects Manager added that it was important that conditions were 
clearly articulated for the benefit of the applicant and local residents and 
confirmed that this would be done. 
 
Councillor N Pearce asked how the Committee could be kept informed 
regarding adherence with the new conditions and given assurance that further 
breaches would not occur. 
 
The Head of Planning stated that no breaches had been reported to the 
Combined Enforcement Team.  Conditions would need to be clearly worded, 
enforceable in law and clearly understood by all parties.  Any reported 
breaches would be investigated, enforced and the complainants kept informed. 
 
Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett referred to a request by the applicant to remove 
condition 17 which required the removal of stones from the roadway.  She was 
concerned that the roadway would become a quagmire in a storm event. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that the removal of the stones was to 
preserve residential amenity.  The roadway was hard surfaced below the 
gravel layer. 
 
Councillor D Baker stated that the site was a natural campsite which was quiet.  
The applicant was proposing a modest extension which would be mitigated by 
a wildflower meadow.  He did not consider that it would have a huge 
detrimental impact on the local residents.  Many conditions were being 
proposed, but he considered that condition 17 was unnecessary and should be 
removed. 
 
Councillor G Mancini-Boyle asked if the Highway Authority considered there 
would be an impact from extra traffic leaving the site on changeover day. 
 
The Highways Officer stated that there could be a conflict if all vehicles left or 
arrived at the same time, but leaving and arrival tended to be staggered and it 
was unlikely that all vehicles would leave at the same time. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor D Baker and seconded by Councillor Mrs A 
Fitch-Tillett that condition 17 be removed.  On being put to the vote, the motion 
was declared lost with 3 Members voting in favour and 10 against. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Dr C Stockton, seconded by Councillor P 
Heinrich and  

 
RESOLVED unanimously 
 



That the Head of Planning be authorised to approve this 
application subject to the imposition of conditions listed in the 
report and any other conditions considered necessary by the 
Head of Planning. 

 
31 EAST BECKHAM - PF/19/1009 - VARIATION OF CONDITION 3 OF PLANNING 

PERMISSION PF/15/1486 (A VARIATION OF PF/13/0772 FOR INSTALLATION 
OF A 10.15MW SOLAR DEVELOPMENT) TO EXTEND THE MAXIMUM 
OPERATIONAL LIFETIME OF THE SOLAR FARM FROM 25 YEARS TO 40 
YEARS; SOLAR FARM, CHURCH ROAD, WEST BECKHAM, HOLT, NR25 6NX 
FOR HALL SOLAR LTD 
 

 The Committee considered item 8 of the agenda. 
 
Public Speaker 
 
Philip Saunders (supporting) 
 
The Major Projects Manager presented the report and displayed plans and 
photographs of the site.  He reported that the applicant had agreed to 
undertake further work in respect of the ecological conditions.  He 
recommended delegated approval of this application as set out in the report. 
 
Councillor P Bütikofer, the local Member, stated that he had no objections to 
the application. 
 
Councillor N Pearce referred to the climate emergency and considered that 
this site was well placed.  Provided there was to be no external lighting, he 
proposed approval of this application as recommended. 
 
Councillor N Lloyd seconded the proposal.  He expressed disappointment that 
the biodiversity reports had not been forthcoming but understood that they 
would be provided. 
 
Councillor Dr C Stockton requested clarification with regard to CCTV which 
had been approved under condition 4 of the previous application. 
 
The Major Projects Manager explained that CCTV cameras were situated 
around the perimeter of the site for security purposes. 
 
RESOLVED unanimously 
 

That the Head of Planning be authorised to approve this 
application subject to 

 d
emonstration by the applicant that the approved Landscape 
and Ecological Mitigation Scheme and Landscape 
Management and Maintenance Plan for the site is meeting its 
stated aims or, in the event this is not possible within a 
reasonable timeframe, to include the imposition of a planning 
condition to secure further biodiversity improvements on site 
through an updated Landscape and Ecological Mitigation 
Scheme and Landscape Management and Maintenance Plan 
LEMP with an additional monitoring period and  

 t



he conditions listed in the report and any other conditions 
considered necessary by the Head of Planning. 

 
32 RAYNHAM - PF/19/0893 - VARIATION OF CONDITION 4 OF APPLICATION REF: 

PF/13/1166 (INSTALLATION OF 49.9MW SOLAR FARM WITH PLANT HOUSING 
AND PERIMETER FENCE) TO EXTEND THE OPERATIONAL LIFETIME OF THE 
DEVELOPMENT FROM A MAXIMUM OF 30 YEARS TO 40 YEARS.; SOLAR 
FARM, BLENHEIM WAY, WEST RAYNHAM, FAKENHAM, NR21 7PL FOR WEST 
RAYNHAM SOLAR LIMITED 
 

 The Committee considered item 9 of the agenda. 
 
Public Speaker 
 
Philip Saunders (supporting) 
 
The Major Projects Manager presented the report and displayed plans and 
photographs of the site.  Confirmation was awaited from the applicants with 
regard to additional contributions but it was understood that they had no 
objection.  The applicant was willing to carry out additional work with regard to 
biodiversity.  He recommended delegated approval of this application as set 
out in the report. 
 
The Major Projects Manager reported that Councillor N Housden, the local 
Member, supported this application, including the added conditions with regard 
to biodiversity, and continuing contributions to the benefit fund. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett, seconded by Councillor N 
Lloyd and  

 
RESOLVED unanimously 
 

That the Head of Planning be authorised to approve this 
application subject to  

 the completion of a S106 Obligation or Unilateral 
Undertaking to secure an additional £13,000 heritage 
contribution to be used for the purposes set out in the report;  

 demonstration by the applicant that the approved 
Landscape and Ecological Management Plan (LEMP) for the 
site is meeting its stated aims or, in the event this is not 
possible within a reasonable timeframe, to include the 
imposition of a planning condition to secure further 
biodiversity improvements on site through an updated LEMP 
with an additional monitoring period and  

 the imposition of conditions as listed in the report and 
any other conditions considered necessary by the Head of 
Planning. 

 
33 TRIMINGHAM - PF/18/2051 - INSTALLATION OF 56 STATIC HOLIDAY LODGE 

BASES, WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, SERVICES, VERANDA, CAR PARKING 
SPACES AND LANDSCAPING  
[RECONSULTATION - AMENDED DESCRIPTION AND ADDITIONAL 
INFORMATION 10/06/2019]; WOODLAND HOLIDAY PARK, CROMER ROAD, 
TRIMINGHAM, NORWICH, NR11 8QJ FOR WOODLAND HOLIDAY PARK 



 
 

 The Committee considered item 10 of the agenda. 
 
Public Speaker 
 
James Harrison (supporting) 
 
The Senior Planning Officer (Major Developments) presented the report and 
displayed plans and photographs of the site, including photographs from a 
number of viewpoints.  He recommended refusal of this application for the 
reasons stated in the report. 
 
Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett stated that she would speak as local Member but 
would not vote on this application as she had known and been friends with the 
applicant for many years.  She commented that the report referred erroneously 
to “Blackberry Hall Cottage” whereas the property was “Blackberry Hall Farm”.  
She stated that the holiday park was a top class holiday park which extended 
its facilities to local residents.  The bar and restaurant were used by the 
Authority for tourism events.   Woodlands Holiday Park had signed up to be an 
ambassador for the Deep History Coast project.  However, she had concerns 
as the Council’s representative on the AONB Partnership.  It was necessary to 
balance the economic and social needs with the Council’s duty to protect the 
AONB, and following lengthy negotiations she considered that the application 
could be approved.  The applicant had agreed to screen the site with trees no 
less than 10 years old and to replace any that failed.  Power cables would be 
buried where they crossed the site which she considered to be a planning 
gain.  She considered that the application should be approved with conditions 
relating to screening and lighting, and that it would bring social and economic 
benefits to the east of the District. 
 
Councillor P Heinrich requested further details of the proposed planting. 
 
The Landscape Officer stated that the applicant had not supplied details of the 
size and nature of the planting.  An indicative plan had been submitted 
showing where the woodland would be sited.  She explained that there could 
be a problem if the entire woodland was planted with 10 year old trees given 
the rate of failure for such trees.  Whips would establish more readily into the 
landscape. 
 
Councillor P Heinrich stated that he could see the economic benefits of the 
scheme.  However, he was not convinced that the proposed mitigation would 
screen the site sufficiently to prevent damage to the AONB for many years to 
come.  He proposed that the application be refused as recommended. 
 
Councillor N Pearce seconded the proposal. 
 
Councillor A Varley asked for an explanation of exceptional circumstances and 
why this application was not deemed as such. 
 
The Major Projects Manager explained that exceptional circumstances related 
to developments which were in the wider or national interest which might 
outweigh AONB policy.   He acknowledged the economic benefit in this case 
but this was not considered sufficient to outweigh AONB considerations. 
 



Councillor A Varley considered that the proposal was an exceptional 
circumstance in that the applicants were investing in the local economy, 
removing overground power cables and wanted the AONB to retain its 
qualities.  He considered that the application should be approved with strict 
conditions relating to the planting of mature trees and the applicants working 
with the Landscape Officer. 
 
Councillor N Lloyd congratulated the operators on how the site was run and 
laid out.  The existing site could not be seen from many viewpoints.  However, 
the new proposal would be visible and there was a need to protect the AONB 
or tourists would not visit.  He could not support the proposal. 
 
RESOLVED by 7 votes to 5 with 1 abstention  
 

That this application be refused in accordance with the 
recommendation of the Head of Planning. 

 
34 FAKENHAM - PF/19/0729 - DETACHED CARTSHED AND STORE TO FRONT OF 

PROPERTY; 21 JUBILEE AVENUE, FAKENHAM, NR21 8DG FOR MR & MRS 
ANTHONY 
 

 The Committee considered item 11 of the agenda. 
 
The Planning Officer stated that the Human Rights section of the report was 
incorrect and should refer to refusal. 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report.  He displayed plans, including 
visualisations of the proposed building, and photographs of the site and 
surrounding area.  He recommended refusal of this application as set out in 
the report. 
 
The Development Manager read to the Committee a supporting statement 
from the applicants’ agent. 
 
Councillor J Punchard, a local Member, referred to two cartsheds of similar 
style and size which had been erected nearby.  Photographs of the structures 
were displayed at the meeting.  He did not support the recommendation. 
 
Councillor N Lloyd asked if there were preferable materials for this application. 
 
The Planning Officer explained that the proposed materials were considered to 
be more appropriate for a rural location and would transform the character of 
the street.  The position of the structure would have an increased impact on 
the street scene and would contrast with the front of the existing dwelling. 
 
The Development Manager explained that the main issue was the scale of the 
proposed cartshed, which was considered to be excessive.  A smaller 
structure in brick to tie in with the existing dwelling would read as one palette 
of materials but the contrasting materials proposed would be prominent.  
However, the Committee had to determine the proposal as submitted. 
 
Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett supported the Development Manager’s 
comments.  She considered that the cartsheds referred to by Councillor 
Punchard receded into their surroundings but the proposed building was too 
large and the materials did not tie in with the setting.  She proposed that the 



application be refused as recommended. 
 

Councillor A Varley asked if the buildings referred to by Councillor Punchard 
had been approved and what the reasons were for doing so. 
 
The Development Manager explained that Officers had not looked into whether 
the buildings were granted planning permission or if they had been erected 
under permitted development rights.  The materials and scale of the buildings 
appeared to recede and the materials reflected the dwellings. 
 
Councillor A Varley seconded the proposal for refusal. 
 
Councillor N Pearce asked if the planning status of the two cartsheds could be 
confirmed.  He considered that the proposed structure was excessive. 
 
Councillor D Baker supported the recommendation.  He considered that the 
proposal was inappropriate and out of character with the road.  He commented 
that the photographs of the existing cartsheds clearly showed substantially 
different properties of a different scale and size. 

 
Councillor Dr C Stockton considered that the purposes of the building could 
still be achieved if it was reduced in height and in materials to match the 
existing house. 

 
RESOLVED unanimously 
 

That this application be refused in accordance with the 
recommendation of the Head of Planning. 

 
35 FAKENHAM - PF/19/0787 - ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION; 

151 HOLT ROAD, FAKENHAM, NR21 8JF FOR MR PUNCHARD 
 

 With the agreement of the Committee, Councillor Punchard remained in the 
Council Chamber during consideration of this application. 
 
The Committee considered item 12 of the agenda. 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report and displayed plans and 
photographs of the site.  He recommended approval of this application as set 
out in the report. 
 
Councillor N Pearce wished to place on record his congratulations to the 
Planning Department on the clarity of the applications, which he considered 
were improving at each meeting. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor N Pearce, seconded by Councillor A Varley and 
 
RESOLVED unanimously 
 

That this application be approved in accordance with the 
recommendation of the Head of Planning. 

 
36 LITTLE SNORING - PF/19/0404 - ERECTION OF SINGLE-STOREY DETACHED 

DWELLING; 3 PANTILE COTTAGES, KETTLESTONE ROAD, LITTLE SNORING, 
FAKENHAM, NR21 0JQ FOR MR R G DEARY 



 
 The Committee considered item 13 of the agenda. 

 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report and stated that Little Snoring 
Parish Council supported this application.  She displayed plans and 
photographs of the site and surrounding area.  She recommended approval of 
this application as set out in the report. 
 
The Chairman considered that although the proposal was outside the 
development boundary, it was well tucked in, there was another development 
of 8-10 dwellings adjacent to the site and the proposal appeared to be a 
sensible addition.  The Council was moving towards a new Local Plan which 
would consider appropriate infill development. 
 
The Head of Planning advised the Committee that the existing Local Plan was 
the most important primary document and weight should be given to it and to 
the NPPF.  The emerging Local Plan was in an early draft stage and had very 
limited weight.  The relevant consideration in this case was the sustainability of 
the proposal and its relationship to existing development. 
 
On the Chairman’s proposal it was 
 
RESOLVED unanimously 
 

That this application be approved in accordance with the 
recommendation of the Head of Planning. 

 
37 APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR A SITE INSPECTION 

 
 None. 

 
38 APPEALS SECTION 

 
 (a) NEW APPEALS  

      
The Committee noted item 15(a) of the agenda. 

 
(b) INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS - PROGRESS 

     
The Committee noted item 15(b) of the agenda. 

 
 (c) WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS APPEALS - IN HAND  
     

The Committee noted item 15(c) of the agenda. 
 
 (d) APPEAL DECISIONS – RESULTS AND SUMMARIES 
 

The Committee noted item 15(d) of the agenda. 
 

(e) COURT CASES – PROGRESS AND RESULTS  
 

The Committee noted item 15(e) of the agenda. 
 

39 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 



  
 
 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.20 pm. 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 CHAIRMAN 

Thursday, 12 September 2019 


